

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

TIMOTHY LYNCH  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IS GUARANTEED BY THE CONSTITUTION ...	3
II. THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS EXTENDS TO PERSONS WHO ARE IMPRISONED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES .....	7
III. ARTICLE III COURTS CAN AND SHOULD REVIEW ACTS OF CONGRESS THAT PURPORT TO SUSPEND THE WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5
<i>Bedlinger v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 3 Call. 461 (1803) .....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	12
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (1946) .....	9
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 15 Mich. 417 (1867).....	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	6
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	12
<i>People v. Goodwin</i> , 1 Wheeler C.C. 470, 18 Johns. 187 (N.Y. Sup. 1820).....	5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	9
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	2, 8
<i>Stout v. State</i> , 36 Okla. 744, 130 P. 553 (1913).....	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Ky. 93 (1879).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., art. I, §9.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, §10.....	9
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	5
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	5
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, August 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. No. 972.....	1, 9
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2680.....	9
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600.....	2, 3, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. §2241.....	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
39 Am.Jur. 2d, Habeas Corpus, §5.....	11
Epstein, Richard, “Produce the Body,” Wall Street Journal, October 25-26, 2006.....	7
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Constitutional Case Against Precedent</i> , 17 Harv.J.L.Pub.Pol’y 232 (1994).....	10
Military Order, “Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism,” 66 Fed. Reg. 57833.....	4
Neuman, Gerald, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 33 Colum.Hum.Rts. L.Rev. 555 (2002).....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paschal, Francis, <i>The Constitution and Habeas Corpus</i> , 1970 Duke L.J. 605.....	6
Testimony of Attorney General Alberto Gonzales, Hearing before Senate Judiciary Committee, January 18, 2007.....	4
The Federalist No. 83.....	6
